# 508575993 05/30/2024 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI267265

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEY	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	Ż DATA	
	Name	Execution Date
ComboCap, Inc		05/07/2024
RECEIVING PARTY		
Company Name:	DATA Vantage Nutrition, LLC 4 Hillman Dr	
RECEIVING PARTY Company Name: Street Address: Internal Address:	Vantage Nutrition, LLC	
Company Name: Street Address:	Vantage Nutrition, LLC 4 Hillman Dr	
Company Name: Street Address: Internal Address:	Vantage Nutrition, LLC 4 Hillman Dr # 190	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13797294	
Application Number:	15767010	
Application Number:	13856334	
Application Number:	13797680	
Application Number:	15767036	
Application Number:	16345360	
Application Number:	15766976	
Application Number:	15982924	

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:	9085607265
Email:	nitin.kaushik@gmail.com
Correspondent Name:	Nitin Kaushik
Address Line 1:	50 Lerer Lane
Address Line 4:	Staten Island, NEW YORK 10307

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nitin Kaushik
SIGNATURE:	Nitin Kaushik

DATE SIGNED:	05/30/2024	
Total Attachments: 9		
source=Final Assignment Deed#page1.t	if	
source=Final Assignment Deed#page2.t	if	
source=Final Assignment Deed#page3.t	if	
source=Final Assignment Deed#page4.t	if	
source=Final Assignment Deed#page5.t	if	
source=Final Assignment Deed#page6.t	if	
source=Final Assignment Deed#page7.t	if	
source=Final Assignment Deed#page8.tif		
source=Final Assignment Deed#page9.t	if	

### **DEED OF ASSIGNMENT**

This Deed of Assignment (hereinafter referred to "the Deed") is made on this .......day of Nay..., 2024 (hereinafter referred to as the "Effective Date")

### BETWEEN

ComboCap Inc. incorporated and existing under the laws of the United States of America, of the address: 125 Algonquin Parkway, Whippany, NJ- 07981, United States of America (US) (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignor"), collectively on the one part;

### AND

Vantage Nutrition LLC, incorporated and existing under the laws of the United States of America, of the address: 4 Hillman Dr #190, Chadds Ford, PA 19317, United States of America (US) (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee"), collectively on the other part.

WHEREAS:

- I. The Assignor is the Patentee/Applicant of the Patent/Patent Applications (hereinafter referred to as the "Assigned Patents") listed and identified in **Exhibit A** hereto;
- II. The Assignor has the right to assign the Assigned Patents as defined below and the Assignee desires to acquire an ownership interest in the Assigned Patents subject to the terms and conditions mentioned in this Deed;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the Deed and the mutual covenants and promises contained herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment That for a consideration of USD \$ 1, Assignor hereby irrevocably convey, transfer, assign and deliver to Assignee, its successors and assigns, Assignors' entire right, title and interest for the United States Patents and Patent applications, its territories and possession, and all foreign countries (as marked in Exhibit A) in and to the Assigned Patents and all rights, claims and privileges pertaining thereto, including without limitation, all inventions and discoveries disclosed therein, certificates of invention and applications for certificates of invention, and any substitutions, reissues, reexaminations, divisions, renewals, extensions, provisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, continued prosecution applications, and corresponding foreign patents and patent applications and foreign counterparts thereof, and any and all rights to sue and recover for claims and remedies against and collect damages and other recoveries for past, present and future infringements of any or all of the foregoing, and rights for priority and protection of interests therein under the laws of any jurisdiction and hereby grants to Assignee the right to apply, obtain and hold in its own name for patents or inventor's certificates and related rights heretofore or hereafter filed in any and all countries, including, without limitation, the right to prosecute and maintain the same and all rights to claim priority based thereon, all patents granted thereon and all reissues, extensions and renewals thereof.
- 2. Assignee shall be solely responsible for all actions and all costs whatsoever, including attorney's fees, arising after the Effective Date and associated with the perfection of rights, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Patents, and furthermore, upon Assignee's written request, Assignor shall execute all documents and instruments, and shall do all lawful acts, in each case as may be reasonably necessary and at Assignee's expense, to perfect Assignee's rights, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Patents. For documents that require notarization, the foregoing obligation of Assignor shall be satisfied if Assignor reasonably cooperates in obtaining signatures, notarized by an appropriate notary; any notarial authentication, legalization, and the like of such notarized signatures shall be obtained by Assignee at Assignee's expense.

- 3. Assignee's representatives shall be responsible for preparing and translating any documents that Assignee records to perfect its right, title and interest in Assigned Patents in any jurisdiction as mentioned in Exhibit A. Not later than ninety (90) days after the Effective Date, Assignee shall provide Assignor with any documents requiring Assignor's signature suitable for recording, having terms and conditions acceptable to Assignor and for any additional or different terms and conditions as may commonly exist or would be necessitated by law in patent assignments between Assignor and other entities organized under the laws of the local jurisdiction, if any. Assignee shall further provide Assignor with an English translation of each such document concurrently therewith.
- 4. Assignee shall be solely responsible for all actions and all costs whatsoever, including attorney's fees, arising after the Effective Date and associated with the continuous prosecution and the maintenance and enforcement of the Assigned Patents, and Assignor shall have no obligation to pay any maintenance fees which become due for the Assigned Patents after the Effective Date.
- 5. No license, immunity, ownership interest, or other right is granted under this Deed, now or hereafter, either directly or by implication, estoppel, or otherwise, except with respect to the Assigned Patents as expressly set forth herein.
- 6. Rights and Privileges All rights and privileges, including the right to sue for and receive all damages from past infringements of the Assigned Patents, will be held and enjoyed by the Assignee and its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.
- 7. Further Assurances Assignor represents and warrants to Assignee, its successors and assigns that on the Effective date hereof they are the exclusive owners of all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents and have the right to assign the Assigned Patents, and that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment. Assignor agrees, at the Assignee's expense and request:

(i) to assign, deliver and communicate to Assignee, its representatives, agents, successors and assigns any facts and materials relating to the Assigned Patents, including evidence for interference purposes or for other legal proceedings whenever requested and all files, documents and communications pertaining to the Assigned Patents and Patent Applications, including all communications to and from Intellectual Property Offices / Patent Offices such as U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, EPO, etc., and any and all legal counsel advising on or assisting with the Assigned Patents and Patent Applications;

(ii) to testify in any interference or other legal proceedings whenever requested;

(iii) to execute and deliver whenever requested all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective; and

(iv) to generally provide all further cooperation, including taking such further action and executing such additional documents, which Assignee, its successors and assigns requests to secure, obtain or enforce proper protection for the Assigned Patents and all associated rights in this or any foreign country.

- 8. Authorization Assignors authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any other official throughout the world whose duty is to register and record ownership in patent registrations and applications for registration of patents, to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of any and all right in the Assigned Patents.
- 9. Miscellaneous This Assignment will be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns, each of which such

successors and permitted assigns will be deemed to be a party hereto for all purposes hereof. This Assignment and any of the terms contained herein may be amended or modified by Assignors and Assignee only in writing. This Assignment is executed by, and shall be binding upon, Assignors and Assignee and their respective successors and assigns, for the uses and purposes set forth and referred to above, from the Effective Date.

- 10. Governing law and jurisdiction The Parties accept the laws of the Delaware as the governing law of the Deed and submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts of Delaware.
- 11. Counterparts This Deed may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF these presents have been executed by the parties, hereto in accordance with their respective constitutions the day first above written.

For The Assignor ComboCap, Inc By:	For The Assignee Vantage Nutrition, LLC BY:
For The Assignor <b>ComboCap</b> , Inc By: Name: Horst von Lengeling Designation: Head of Process Technology and Equipment Address:_ 125 Algonquin Parkway, Whippany, NJ- 07981, United States of America (US) Official Seal On this 29 <sup>th</sup> day of December, 2023 in the presence of:- WITNESSES:	Name: Trushant Shah Designation: Senior Manager - Sales Address:_ 4 Hillman Dr #190, Chadds Ford, PA 19317, United States of America (US) Official Seal On this 29 <sup>th</sup> day of December, 2023 in the presence of: WITNESSES:
•	1.
2 Right	2.

successors and permitted assigns will be deemed to be a party hereto for all purposes hereof. This Assignment and any of the terms contained herein may be amended or modified by Assignors and Assignee only in writing. This Assignment is executed by, and shall be binding upon, Assignors and Assignee and their respective successors and assigns, for the uses and purposes set forth and referred to above, from the Effective Date.

- 10. Governing law and jurisdiction The Parties accept the laws of the Delaware as the governing law of the Deed and submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts of Delaware.
- 11. Counterparts This Deed may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF these presents have been executed by the parties, hereto in accordance with their respective constitutions the day first above written.

For The Assignor <b>ComboCap, Inc</b> By:	For The Assignee Vantage Nutrition, LLC BY:
Name: Horst von Lengeling Designation: Head of Process Technology and Equipment Address:_ 125 Algonquin Parkway, Whippany, NJ- 07981, United States of America (US)	Name: Trushant Shah Designation: Senior Manager - Sales Address:_ 4 Hillman Dr #190, Chadds Ford, PA 19317,
Official Seal On this 29 <sup>th</sup> day of December, 2023 in the presence of:- WITNESSES: 1.	United States of America (US) Official Seal On this 29 <sup>th</sup> day of December, 2023 in the presence of: WITNESSES: 1.
2.	2.

# EXHIBIT A

S. No.	Country	Application No.	Patent No.	Title
		Granted F	Patents	
1.	United States of America	15/767,010	11160579	Multiple configuration surgical cutting device
2.	Japan	2014-534035	6197240	Method and apparatus for manufacturing capsules
3.	Canada	2850460	2850460	A method and apparatus for manufacturing a capsule
4.	Thailand	1401001893	63766	Methods and sets of machines for capsule production
5.	Brazil	BR 11 2014 008206-5	BR 112014008206-5	Method and apparatus for making a capsule to retain a substance
6.	Republic of Korea	10-2014-7011787	10-1958505	A method and apparatus for manufacturing a capsule
7.	Canada	2850460	2850460	A method and apparatus for manufacturing a capsule
8.	India	2415/DELNP/2014	399107	A method and apparatus for manufacturing a capsule
9.	Thailand	1401001893	63766	Methods and sets of machines for capsule production
10.	France	12787105.1	2763645	A method and apparatus for manufacturing a capsule
11.	France	12787105.1	3069708	Capsule
12.	Germany	12787105.1	2763645 (National No. 60 2012 020 254.8)	A method and apparatus for manufacturing a capsule
13.	Germany	12787105.1	3069708 (National No. 60 2012 046 294.9)	Capsule
14.	Italy	12787105.1	2763645	A method and apparatus for manufacturing a capsule

ß

15.	Italy	12787105.1	3069708	Capsule
16.	Spain	12787105.1	2763645	A method and
	Å			apparatus for
				manufacturing a
				capsule
17.	Spain	12787105.1	3069708 (16167239.9)	Capsule
$\frac{17.}{18.}$	United Kingdom	12787105.1	2763645	A method and
10.	United Kingdom	12/8/105.1	2763645	
				apparatus for
				manufacturing a
10	****	10001051	0.00000	capsule
19.	United Kingdom	12787105.1	3069708	Capsule
20.	United States of	13/797,294	10046549	Method and
	America			apparatus for
				manufacturing a
				capsule
21.	Canada	2908216	2908216	Capsule with
				internal diaphragm
22.	France	14720260	2981250	Capsule with
				internal diaphragm
23.	Germany	14720260	2981250 (National No.	Capsule with
	······································		60 2014 074 542.3)	internal diaphragm
24.	Italy	14720260	2981250	Capsule with
2	, tuij	11720200	2701250	internal diaphragm
25.	United Kingdom	14720260	2981250	Capsule with
25.	Onited Kingdoni	14720200	2981230	internal diaphragm
26.	United States of	13/856,334	0456097	
20.	America	13/830,334	9456987	Capsule with
		DD 11 0014	DD 110014000004 0	internal diaphragm
27.	Brazil	BR 11 2014	BR 112014008204-9	Method and
		008204-9		apparatus for
				making a capsule to
				retain a substance
28.	Japan	2014-534034	6195173B2	Method and
				apparatus for
				manufacturing
				capsules
29.	Canada	2850447	2850447	A method and
				apparatus for
				manufacturing a
				capsule
30.	India	2411/DELNP/2014	414398	A method and
				apparatus for
				manufacturing a
				capsule
31.	Thailand	1401001892	63765	Methods and sets
				of machines for
				capsule production
32.	Republic of Korea	10-2014-7011786	10-1914330	A method and
<i></i>	republic of Rolod		10 1717550	apparatus for
				manufacturing a
				capsule
33.	France	12791552.8	2763646	A method and
<i>33</i> .	гтапсе	12/91002.8	2703040	
				apparatus for
				manufacturing a
		1		capsule
34.	Germany	12791552.8	2763646 (National No.	A method and
			60 2012 020 257.2)	apparatus for
		1	1	manufacturing a

				capsule
35.	Italy	12791552.8	2763646	A method and
	2			apparatus for
				manufacturing a
				capsule
36.	Spain	12791552.8	2763646	A method and
50.	opum	1077100210	2102010	apparatus for
				manufacturing a
				capsule
37.	United Kingdom	12791552.8	2763646	A method and
57.	United Kingdom	12/91552.8	2703040	
				apparatus for
				manufacturing a
			0010001	capsule
38.	United States of	13/797,680	9340004	Method and
	America			apparatus for
				manufacturing a
				capsule
39.	United States of	15/767,036	11478429	Capsule with
	America			internal diaphragm
				and solid
				ingredients
40.	United States of	16/345,360	11364176	Comestible capsule
	America	1		and method and
	7 micrica			apparatus for
				manufacturing
41	TT '4 104 4	15/266.026	11257720	same
41.	United States of	15/766,976	11357732	Capsule with
	America			volume-adjustable
				internal diaphragm
42.	China	201280049254.1	ZL201280049254.1/	A method and
			104010617	apparatus for
				manufacturing a
				capsule
43.	China	201480027735.1	ZL 2014 80027735.1/	Capsule with
			105705142	internal membrane
44.	China	201280049284.2	ZL201280049284.2/	The manufacturing
			103987357	method and
				apparatus of
				capsule
		Pending Patent	Applications	
45.	United States of	15/982,924	N/A	Vacuum Forming
	America			
46.	Europe	12787105.1	N/A	Vacuum Forming
	···· • • • -			(Bonding
				continuation)
47.	China	108472244	N/A	For the capsule
	↓11111u	10011202011		with internal spacer
				of improved
				bioavailability
40	<u>Ch!</u>	100200070		
48.	China	108366970	N/A	Capsule with
				internal spacer and
				solid constituent
	China	CN109922791	N/A	A kind of edible
49.	Cinna	01107722771		capsule and its

				manufacturing method and apparatus
50.	China	108366959	N/A	Capsule with the whole internal spacer of volume- tunable

B

PATENT REEL: 067575 FRAME: 0517

RECORDED: 05/30/2024